
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement  
With Kirby Bates Associates  

for Interim Leadership Services 
 

 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN KIRBY BATES ASSOCIATES AND 

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY ON BEHALF OF NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
FOR 

INTERIM LEADERSHIP SERVICES 
 

 
This Amendment No. 1 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective on January 1, 
2022 is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center 
(“NMC”), and Kirby Bates Associates ( “CONTRACTOR”); From this point forward, the party 
referenced previously as “NMC” shall be referenced as “COUNTY” and collectively, 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties” to this Agreement, with 
respect to the following: 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed with Kirby Bates Associates for Interim Leadership Services 
with a term January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 and a total Agreement amount not to exceed 
$100,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement via Amendment 
No. 1 with revisions to the indemnification clause attached hereto as “Addendum No. 1 as per Amendment 
No. 1” with a $200,000 increase for a total Agreement amount of $300,000, with no changes to the term 
Agreement January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement 
incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below. 

 
1. Paragraph titled, “PAYMENTS BY COUNTY” shall be amended to the following: 

“COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in 
EXHIBIT A. The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement 
shall not exceed the sum of $300,000.” 

 
2. Paragraph titled, “SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS” shall be 

amended to the following: 
“The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this 
Agreement: 
Addendum No. 1 as per Amendment No. 1 
Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions” 

 
3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are 

unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 1 and shall continue in full force and effect as set 
forth in the Agreement. 

 
4. A copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement. 

 
5. This Amendment No. 1 shall be effective when signed by the parties. 
 
 

~ Signature page to follow ~ 



Chief Deputy County Counsel
3/3/2022

3/9/2022



ADDENDUM NO. 1 

TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN KIRBY BATES ASSOCIATES, AND  
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY ON BEHALF OF NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER  

FOR INTERIM LEADERSHIP SERVICES 

 

This Addendum No. 1 amends, modifies, and supplements the County of Monterey Agreement 
for Services (hereinafter “Agreement”) by and between Kirby Bates Associates, (hereinafter 
“CONTRACTOR”) and the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center 
(hereinafter “COUNTY”). This Addendum #1 has the full force and effect as if set forth within 
the Terms. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Addendum #1 may 
contradict or conflict with any of the terms and conditions of the Agreement, it is expressly 
understood and agreed that the terms and conditions of this Addendum #1 shall take precedence 
and supersede the attached Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree that the Agreement terms and 
conditions shall be amended, modified, and supplemented as follows: 

 
 

I. Paragraph 4.1, “INDEMNIFICATION”, shall be amended to: 
4.1  CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County 

of Monterey (hereinafter “County”), its officers, agents and employees from any 
and all claims, liability and losses whatsoever (including damages to property and 
injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees) 
occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or 
supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the 
performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses 
occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or 
death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s performance of this 
Agreement, unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole 
negligence or willful misconduct of County.  “CONTRACTOR’s performance” 
includes CONTRACTOR’s action or inaction and the action or inaction of 
CONTRACTOR’s officers, employees, agents and subcontractors. 

 
 
 

Signature page to follow. 
  



Chief Deputy County Counsel 3/3/2022

3/9/2022




